

Date of Investigation: 11/12/2022				Time Call Received: 0246 hrs		
Notified By: Incident Loo ROAD		egional Medio	cal Center, 11 UPPER	Date of R	e: Riverdale, GA	
Decedent Information Name: Miller , Candi Last Name at birth: Race:Black Hair: Home Address: XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX		DOB: 10 1981 Sex at birth: Female Eyes: Jonesboro, GA 30236 Fetal Demise: No		Age: 41 Years Height: 5'5 Facial Hair:	SSN: Weight: 161 Homeless: Passport ID:	
				Inside City Limit: FBI/SID:		
Agencies R Agency	esponding: Title/ Nam	e/Phone		Case Number		
Response 1 Agency		spatched		On Scene		
Last Known Alive: Date: 11/11/2022 By Whom: Actions:			Time: 2200 hrs Relationship:	Location: Phone:		
Next of Kin: Primary X	Primary Name Christinan Cardenas Alexander Cardenas		<b>Relationship</b> Natural Child Spouse Natural Sister	Phone	Address	
Addre Date:	view: y Related Death: ess: 1 11/12/2022 esponded: Yes	Jonesboro, G	GA 30236 <b>Time</b> :			
Date: Locat	re Body Was Foun 11/12/2022 ion/Address: 1 in/Near: ure		<b>Time</b> : esboro,GA 30236	by Whom: Type:	Phone: Name:	
	amination At: ined At: Hospital, S	RMC				



Identification: Identification Made by: ,Boyfriend					
Other Information: Suicide Note Recovered: No Foul Play Suspected: No Law Enforcement Officer Involved at Time of		eath: No miner Consulted: Yes			
Body Information: Body Position: Supine (lying on back) Clothing: Partially Clothed Body Details: (See narrative/body diagram for de Holes in Clothing: No Tatto: No Anything tied to Body: No Blood/Blood Spatter: No Maternal Death: Pregnant at the time of death Post Mortem Changes: Rigor: No Livor: No Algor: Yes Injury Diagram Included: No Organ Donor: No logic was filled	Injuries: No Scars/Piercing: No Ligature Marks: No	n <b>position</b> : No			
Scene Details:					
Medical Information: Treatment History: Decedent Primary Care Physician: Medical Records Facility: Southern Regional Medical Center	<b>Phone</b> : <b>Records Number</b> : 7700080218075	Records Collected:			
Last Doctor Visit Date: Last Hospital Visit Date: Pain Treatment: No	At: At: Type of Pain				
Social History: Sex at Birth: Female Gender Identified as, at the time of death: Sexual Partners(or attractions) in last 12 months: Considering Decendent's gender identity, recent sexual Partners(or attractions) were: Sexual Orientation identified as, at the time of death: Considering both decedent's recent sexual partners and how he/she identified, decedent's sexual orientation at the time of death:					
Tobacco Use Contribute to Death: No Tobacco Use: Alcohol Use: Military Status : Birth Place: Education Level:	Smokeless Tobac Vaping Use: Occupation: Industry:	co Use:			



Case Number: 20220342 Miller, Candi

Prescribed Drugs:								
Name	Doctor	Date	Dose	Prescribed/ Recovered	Found/ Known	Compliant	Form	Location
Last 48 hours Complaints: Prescription Drug Abuse History:								

Prescription Drug Abuse History: Illicit Drug Abuse History: OTC Drug Abuse History:

Decedent Medical History: Family Medical History: Surgery History: Injury History:

## Narrative:

On 11/12/22 at 0246 hours, this investigator was notified of the death of Candi Miller. Ms. Miller is described as a 41-year-old black female. This investigator was dispatched to Southern Regional Medical Center. Upon arrival, the following information was provided by Charge Nurse Ruth Koku (

The decedent's husband returned home on 11/11/22 at approximately 2200 hours after being discharged from the hospital due to a medical episode at work. No complaints were voiced by the decedent at that time as she was assisting her husband in his recovery. At approximately 0200 hours, the decedent's husband woke up and went to check on the decedent. He discovered her unresponsive and 9-1-1 was contacted. He initiated CPR. Upon EMS arrival, resuscitative measures continued en route to Southern Regional Medical Center where the decedent arrived at 0216 hours. Despite all efforts, the decedent was pronounced at 0222 hours by Doctor Marlena C. Cain, MD.

At the time of this investigator's arrival, the decedent was lying in a supine position in a hospital bed. No visible injuries were identified. She was clad in a hospital gown. The decedent's height is estimated to be 5'5". She weighs 161 pounds.

The decedent's medical history consisted of Lupus, diabetes, high blood pressure, and she is currently pregnant. The decedent's husband stated that the decedent has ongoing issues related to her lupus. For approximately one month, the main complaints voiced by the decedent were her feet being swollen and heavy vaginal bleeding. The decedent was only able to stand on her feet for short periods of time. The decedent's husband was not sure how far along the decedent was in her pregnancy. She did not go to an OBGYN due to the current legislations on pregnancies and abortions. On 11/9/22, the decedent reportedly took an abortion pill that she ordered online. The husband was not aware of the name of the pill, only



Case Number: 20220342 Miller, Candi

that she purchased it from a company based in India. The decedent has three other children, the youngest being 3 and 14. This investigator inquired if the decedent had any complications with the pregnancy or delivery of her three-year-old daughter. The husband stated that the decedent did have complications, however, he could not recall the specifics. The decedent was prescribed several unknown medications. She was reportedly compliant. She did not have a history of drug abuse or illicit drug history. The decedent's last hospitalization was in May of 2022 after a motor vehicle accident. The decedent's son believes that see suffered a dislocated collar bone. She was treated at Grady Medical Center, The decedent's husband was aware that one of the decedent's doctors was located on Cleveland Avenue, but he could not provide any more information. Her last doctor's visit was not known. He and the decedent's son insisted that the decedent was very private when it came to her medical information.

There is no investigating agency currently assigned to this case. At this time, this death is being viewed as natural. There are no current suspicions of foul play.

Based on the information provided at this time, an examination by GBI is necessary.

Medical records will be requested by this investigator. Hospital photos were uploaded into CODIMS. Hope Funeral Home will be contacted once GBI approves transportation.

India from LifeLink requested clearance to speak with the decedent's family for donation. This investigator approved and informed her that the case would be reported to GBI after 0700 hours.

Tiana Johnson

Corinthia Richardson of GBI MEO accepted the case and authorized transport to their facility.

## Coroner's Findings: Death Date: 11/12/2022

Death Time: 0222 hrs

Date of Death Type: Actual Date of Death

Pronounced Date: 11/12/2022 Pronounced Time: 0222 hrs Pronouncement Location: Scene, Southern Regional Medical Center, 11 Upper Riverdale Road, Riverdale, Ga 30274 Pronouncer Name: Marlena Cain Pronouncer Title: Doctor

Cause and Manner of Death Determinded By: ME Office Immediate Cause of Death: Combined Drug (Fentanyl, Acetaminophen, Diphenhydramine) Onset: Intoxication Other Condition: How Injury Occured: drug toxicity under unknown circumstances Is Transportation Injury?: No Safety Devices Decedent Employ: Tobacco Use Contribute to Death: No Manner of Death: Undetermined Funeral Home: Dortch-Williamson Funeral And Cremation,1410 Hwy 138,Riverdale,Ga 30274 Disaster Related: No



**Medical Examiner Office:** Contacted Date: 11/12/2022 ME consulted for acceptance: No Name of medical Doctor consulted: Body Accepted: Yes **GBI caseid**: 2022-1031305

Contacted Time: 0744 hrs Examiner Name: Rochelle Simon

Case Received By: Procedure Performed: Autopsy

**Immediate Cause of Death**: Combined Drug (Fentanyl, Acetaminophen, Diphenhydramine) Onset: Intoxication Unknown Other Condition: How Injury Occured: drug toxicity under unknown circumstances Manner of Death: Undetermined Comments:

## **Transportation:**

From: HOSPITAL() **To:**MORGUE(SRMC Morgue) Carrier: Choose One Notify Time: hrs On Scene Time: hrs Arrival Time: hrs Body Released by : Meds went with Body: Decomposed:

Transporter: In Route Time: hrs Trans Time: Time enter cooler: Body Received by: Body Tag:

Uploaded Files:	Total 10 Files, sum up to 35M
FileName	Description Upload Date File Type File Size
MILLER_CANDICE DC.pdf	03/14/2023 pdf 18K
<u>19801145-CFBC-465C-B0A1-40DD6A32736C.jpeg</u>	11/12/2022 image/jpeg 4062K
2CD19EFB-5624-4392-B9C8-445BD6229D2B.jpeg	11/12/2022 image/jpeg 4779K
4AFC840E-F4D2-45E1-BCE5-CA85A40F0983.jpeg	11/12/2022 image/jpeg 4129K
5C3BE05B-4057-4773-A8E8-E096145DCEBE.jpeg	11/12/2022 image/jpeg 3535K
831A650E-9449-47F0-B9F1-BBB1869A0A66.jpeg	11/12/2022 image/jpeg 5485K
A3666780-D674-49AE-A5E2-3D168373D019.jpeg	11/12/2022 image/jpeg 2267K
C0BBE29E-9A44-40E4-A706-E228C5FFB7BE.jpeg	11/12/2022 image/jpeg 3069K
D895E2AC-43C1-49AB-8E30-C7E934D35A8E.jpeg	11/12/2022 image/jpeg 4226K
F8C82747-ECE9-41E1-ABC4-F955602A02DB.jpeg	11/12/2022 image/jpeg 4113K

## **Supplemental Information:**

Msg: GBI NOTIFICATION Ready for release, notified NOK and FH Pending Tox, Histo and Labs --- Created by Donna Wilson on 11/17/2022



Case Number: 20220342 Miller, Candi

Ž (Signature)

Brian Byars (Print Name)

**Director** (Title)

(Date)